
State of California California State Transportation Agency 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 
to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

M e m o r a n d u m

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: August 17-18, 2016 

Reference No.: 2.1a.(2) 
Action Item

From: NORMA ORTEGA 
Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Bruce De Terra, Chief 
Division of
Transportation Programming

Subject:  SHOPP AMENDMENT 16H-005 

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Highway Operation and 
Protection Program (SHOPP) Amendment 16H-005; in accordance with Senate Bill 486 which 
requires the Commission to approve any changes or new projects amended into the SHOPP. 

ISSUE: 

Since the June 2016 report to the Commission, the Department recommends 24 new capital 
projects to be amended into the 2016 SHOPP, as summarized in Attachment 1.  The 
amendments noted below would be funded from the Major Damage Restoration, Safety 
Improvement, Bridge Preservation, Roadside Preservation, Proposition 1B Bond and 2016 
SHOPP programming capacity.  

2016 SHOPP Summary of 
New Projects by Category No. FY 2016/17 

 ($1,000) 
FY 2017/18 

($1,000) 
FY 2018/19 

($1,000) 
FY 2019/20 

($1,000) 

Major Damage Restoration 1 $2,000
Collision Reduction 16 $851 $10,731 $6,614 $36,095
Bridge Preservation 2 $4,140 $4,959
Roadside Preservation 5 $15,515
Propposition 1B Bond 1 $3,277
Total Amendments 25 $6,991 $14,008 $11,573 $51,610

The Department also recommends that the capital projects, as summarized in Attachment 2 will 
be amended into the 2016 SHOPP. 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No.: 2.1a.(2) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION August 17-18, 2016 

Page 2 of 2

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 
to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

BACKGROUND:

In each even numbered year, the Department prepares a four-year SHOPP which defines 
major capital improvements necessary to preserve and protect the State Highway System.  
Periodically, the Department amends the SHOPP to address newly identified needs prior to 
the next programming cycle.  Between programming cycles, the Department updates scope, 
schedule and cost to effectively deliver projects.

Resolution G-00-13, established in June 2000, provides the Department with means to develop 
SHOPP projects which require periods longer than the four-year SHOPP cycle.  The 
Commission authorized the Department to program projects for development only when 
appropriate.  Long Lead projects must identify challenges that require additional time beyond the 
typical four years to complete.

Senate Bill 486, approved by Governor September 30, 2014, requires Commission approval of 
projects amended into the SHOPP.

Attachments  



Reference No.:  2.1a.(2) 
August 17-18, 2016 

 Attachment 1
Page 1 of 6 

    List of New 2016 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments  

PPNO

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf. Meas. 
Major Damage Restoration

1452M 

4-SM-1
39.6/40.1 

2K910 
04 1700 0049 

Near Pacifica, at the Tom Lantos 
Tunnels.  Perform outstanding 
environmental mitigation 
commitments.

   
$25 (R/W) 
$1,975 (C) 

16/17 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$0 
$0 

$25 
$1,500 
$1,525 

201.131 
Assembly: 19 

Senate: 8 
Congress: 12 

3 Locations 
Collision Reduction 

2393 

1-Hum-101 
78.1/79.6 

0E680 
01 1400 0123 

In Eureka, on 4th Street from 
Broadway to Y Street.  Restripe to 
add traffic and bicycle lanes, 
construct pedestrian bulb-outs and 
ADA ramps, and install or modify 
signals.
PAED: 12/01/2017 
R/W:    12/01/2018 
RTL:    12/15/2018 
CCA:   12/01/2020 

   
$360 (R/W) 
$6,254 (C) 

18/19 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$1,114 
$690 
$362 

$1,236 
$3,402 

201.010 
Assembly: 1 

Senate: 2 
Congress: 1 

503 Collisions 
reduced 

3102 

1-Lak-29 
12.8/14.4 

0E720 
01 1500 0003 

Near Lower Lake, from north of 
Spruce Grove Road to south of 
Hofacker Lane.  Widen shoulders. 
PAED: 10/01/2018 
R/W:    10/01/2019 
RTL:    10/15/2019 
CCA:   12/01/2021 

   
$502 (R/W) 
$8,813 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$1,280 
$1,119 

$88 
$2,464 
$4,951 

201.010 
Assembly: 4 

Senate: 2 
Congress: 5 

18 Collisions 
reduced 

3203 

1-Lak-29 
Var

0E730 
01 1500 0004 

Near Lower Lake, at various 
locations.  Widen for truck climbing 
lanes and shoulders. 
PAED: 10/01/2018 
R/W:    10/01/2019 
RTL:    10/15/2019 
CCA:   12/01/2021 

   
$459 (R/W) 
$5,646 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$1,355 
$1,216 

$62 
$2,039 
$4,672 

201.010 
Assembly: 4 

Senate: 2 
Congress: 5 

45 Collisions 
reduced 

2636 

5-SCR-1 
16.7/17.0 

1H060 
05 1600 0020 

In and near Santa Cruz, from 0.1 mile 
south of Route 1/17 Separation to 0.4 
mile south of Pasatiempo 
Overcrossing; also on Route 17 (PM 
0.0/0.3). Realign southbound Route 
17 connector to southbound Route 1. 
PAED: 08/01/2017 
R/W:    03/08/2019 
RTL:    07/01/2019 
BC:      11/01/2019 

   
$658 (R/W) 
$5,811 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$792 
$1,930 
  $217 

$1,973 
$4,912 

201.010 
Assembly: 29 

Senate: 17 
Congress: 18, 20  

140 Collisions 
reduced 



Reference No.:  2.1a.(2) 
August 17-18, 2016 

 Attachment 1
Page 2 of 6 

    List of New 2016 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments  

PPNO

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf. Meas. 
Collision Reduction (Cont.) 

6811 

6-FRE-198 
Var

OV310 
07 1600 0130 

In and near Coalinga, from the 
Monterey County line to Kings 
County line at various locations (PM 
0.0/42.7). Install centerline rumble 
strip.
PAED: 06/23/2016 
R/W:    02/08/2017 
RTL:    03/08/2017 
BC:      07/14/2017 

   
$ 1 (R/W) 
$ 850 (C) 

16/17 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$0 
$450 

  $1 
$350 
$801 

201.010 
Assembly: 30, 31 

Senate: 12,14 
Congress: 21  

25 Collisions 
reduced 

6793 

6-TUL-198 
10.5/11.2 

0U720 
06 1600 0026 

In Visalia, from Burke Street to 0.7 
mile east of Ben Maddox Way. Widen 
inside shoulder and construct rumble 
strip
PAED: 04/30/2017 
R/W:    09/15/2017 
RTL:    09/30/2017 
BC:      03/20/2018 

   
$4 (R/W) 
$915 (C) 

17/18 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$450 
$425 
  $24 
$215 

$1,114 

201.010 
Assembly: 26 

Senate: 16 
Congress: 22 

12 Collisions 
reduced 

5076 

7-LA-1 
6.5 

33020 
07 1600 0212 

In Long Beach, at Pacific Avenue. 
Install left-turn phasing, ladder 
striping crosswalks and upgrade 
signals and curb ramps to meet 
current standards. 
PAED: 06/30/2016 
R/W:    07/06/2017 
RTL:    08/15/2017 
BC:      12/19/2017 

   
$126 (R/W) 
$525 (C) 

17/18 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$0 
$235 
  $60 
$200 
$495 

201.010 
Assembly: 64 

Senate: 43 
Congress: 35 

32 Collisions 
reduced 

5085 

7-LA-1 
10.7 

33170 
07 1600 0234 

In the city of Los Angeles, at North 
Fries Avenue. Install new traffic 
signal and surveillance system, 
safety lighting, pedestrian crosswalks 
and upgrade ADA cub ramps. 

PAED: 06/30/2016 
R/W:    01/31/2018 
RTL:    03/31/2018 
BC:      10/31/2018 

   
$ 185 (R/W) 
$ 515 (C) 

17/18 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$0 
$382 

  $178 
$270 
$830 

201.010 
Assembly: 64 

Senate: 35 
Congress: 44  

4 Collisions 
reduced 

5153 

7-LA-5 
18.3 

33270 
07 1600 0290 

In the city of Los Angeles, at the 
westbound Route 10 connector to 
southbound Route 5.  Apply High 
Friction Surface Treatment (HFST) 
and upgrade lighting. 
PAED: 02/28/2018 
R/W:    09/30/2019 
RTL:    10/30/2019 
BC:      05/28/2020 

   
$ 10 (R/W) 
$ 1,813 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$215 
$450 
  $15 
$466 

$1,146 

201.010 
Assembly: 53 

Senate: 24 
Congress: 34  

62 Collisions 
reduced 



Reference No.:  2.1a.(2) 
August 17-18, 2016 

 Attachment 1
Page 3 of 6 

    List of New 2016 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments  

PPNO

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf. Meas. 
Collision Reduction (Cont.) 

5084 

7-LA-110 
9.7 

33160 
07 1600 0233 

In the city of Los Angeles, at the 
northbound Route 110 connector to 
eastbound Route 91. Apply High 
Friction Bauxite Surface Treatment 
(HFBST), install high visibility 
thermoplastic lane and edge lines 
and upgrade guardrail to current 
standards. 
PAED: 04/16/2018 
R/W:    08/20/2019 
RTL:    10/11/2019 
BC:      05/14/2020 

   
$10 (R/W) 
$1,585 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$304 
$558 
  $13 
$756 

$1,631 

201.010 
Assembly: 64 

Senate: 43 
Congress: 35 

30 Collisions 
reduced 

4963 

7-LA-605 
23.4/23.6 

31880 
07 1600 0001 

In Irwindale, at the Route 605 
northbound ramp to westbound Live 
Oak Avenue. Realign and widen 
ramp, construct retaining wall, install 
concrete barrier and replace 
guardrail. 
PAED: 06/29/2016 
R/W:    09/19/2019 
RTL:    11/18/2019 
BC:      05/29/2020 

   
$1,077 (R/W)
$3,520 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$0 
$1,232 
  $276 

$1,340 
$2,848 

201.010 
Assembly: 48 

Senate: 32 
Congress: 22 

20 Collisions 
reduced 

3178 

10-Ama-88 
Var

1C430 
10 1600 0127 

In Amador and Alpine Counties on 
Routes 16, 49, 88, and 104 at various 
locations.  Install centerline and 
shoulder rumble strips. 
PAED: 03/01/2017 
R/W:    11/01/2017 
RTL:    03/02/2018 
BC:     11/15/2018 

   
$2 (R/W) 

$5,517 (C) 
17/18 PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$409 
$837 

$57 
$916 

$2,219 

201.010 
Assembly: 4 

Senate: 1 
Congress: 4 

403 Collisions 
reduced 

3201 

10-Mpa-49 
0.3/23.0 

1E570 
10 1600 0126 

Near the community of Mariposa, 
from Mt. Bullion Cutoff Road to 
Madera County line at various 
locations; also, in Tuolumne County 
near Sonora on Route 49 from PM 
0.5 to R27.5 at various locations.  
Install centerline, shoulder, and 
edgeline rumble strips. 
PAED: 03/01/2017 
R/W:    11/01/2017 
RTL:    03/02/2018 
BC:     11/15/2018 

   
$2 (R/W) 

$1,654 (C) 
17/18 PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$281 
$725 

$30 
$363 

$1,399 

201.010 
Assembly: 25 

Senate: 12 
Congress: 19 

78 Collisions 
reduced 



Reference No.:  2.1a.(2) 
August 17-18, 2016 

 Attachment 1
Page 4 of 6 

    List of New 2016 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments  

PPNO

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf. Meas. 
Collision Reduction (Cont.) 

2861D 

12-Ora-5 
35.0 

0P390 
12 1500 0094 

In the city of Orange, on Route 5 
northbound off-ramp to State College 
Boulevard. Replace traffic signal 
system with overhead bridge signal 
structure including high visibility light 
emitting diodes (LED) signal heads 
facing southbound State College 
Boulevard. 
PAED: 06/24/2016 
R/W:    11/01/2017 
RTL:    02/01/2018 
BC:      05/01/2018 

   
$7 (R/W) 
$1,279 (C) 

17/18 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$0 
$647 
  $16 
$615 

$1,278 

201.010 
Assembly: 68 

Senate: 37 
Congress: 45 

25 Collisions 
reduced 

3167 

12-Ora-39 
5.1/8.1 

0P010 
12 1500 0022 

In Huntington Beach, Westminster 
and Garden Grove, at the 
intersections of Heil Avenue (PM 
5.14), MacDonald Street (PM 5.30) 
and Trask Avenue (PM 8.14); also on 
Route 90 in Brea at the intersection 
of Castlegate Lane/Placentia Avenue 
(PM 5.93). Modify existing signals 
and lighting and upgrade ADA 
facilities to current standards.  
PAED: 08/01/2017 
R/W:    06/01/2019 
RTL:    07/01/2019 
BC:      12/02/2019 

   
$400 (R/W) 
$1,570 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$500 
$750 

  $420 
$720 

$2,390 

201.010 
Assembly: 65, 72, 

55 
Senate: 34, 37, 29 
Congress: 47, 48, 

39 

131 Collisions 
reduced 

4096R 

12-Ora-73 
24.0 

0N860 
12 1400 0123 

In Newport Beach, on the Route 73 
southbound off-ramp to MacArthur 
Boulevard. Widen ramp, install traffic 
signal and guardrail. 
PAED: 03/01/2018 
R/W:    02/03/2020 
RTL:    03/02/2020 
BC:      12/01/2020 

   
$19 (R/W) 
$4,202 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$500 
$1,500 

  $30 
$1,052 
$3,082 

201.010 
Assembly: 74 

Senate: 37 
Congress: 48 

82 Collisions 
reduced 

Bridge Preservation 

4649 

1-Men-101 
48.1 

0G380 
01 1600 0177 

Near Willits, at Upp Creek Bridge No. 
10-0070.  Replace existing box 
culvert with bridge to improve fish 
barrier passage. 
PAED: 07/01/2016 
R/W:    09/15/2016 
RTL:    09/30/2016 
BC:      05/01/2017 

   
$4,140 (C) 16/17 PA & ED 

PS & E 
RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$0 
$848 

$12 
$1,507 
$2,367 

201.110 
Assembly: 1 

Senate: 2 
Congress: 1 

1 Bridge 



Reference No.:  2.1a.(2) 
August 17-18, 2016 

 Attachment 1
Page 5 of 6 

    List of New 2016 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments  

PPNO

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf. Meas. 
Bridge Preservation (Cont.) 

3192 

10-Sta-99 
R13.9/R15.1 

1C870 
10 1600 0024 

In and near Modesto, from north of 
Hatch Road to south of Tuolumne 
Boulevard at Tuolumne River Bridge 
(No. 38-0078L/R), South Modesto 
Undercrossing (No. 38-0082L/R), and 
South Modesto Overhead (No. 38-
0076L/R).  Replace bridge approach 
slabs and joint seals at six bridges, 
and repair bridge deck at one 
location. 
PAED: 03/28/2017 
R/W:    12/18/2018 
RTL:    01/17/2019 
BC:      06/14/2019 

   
$30 (R/W) 
$4,929 (C) 

18/19 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$310 
$845 

$10 
$1,040 
$2,205 

201.119 
Assembly: 25, 26 

Senate: 12, 13 
Congress: 18, 19 

6 Bridge(s) 

Roadside Preservation 

3588 

2-But-70 
22.0/48.0 

0H560 
02 1500 0051 

Near Pulga, from 3.0 miles west of 
Coal Canyon Road to Plumas County 
line at various locations.  Drainage 
system restoration. 
PAED: 07/24/2018 
R/W:    09/04/2019 
RTL:    10/11/2019 
BC:      02/13/2020 

   
$290 (R/W) 
$2,525 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$780 
$760 

$1,060 
$850 

$3,450 

201.151 
Assembly: 3,1 

Senate: 4 
Congress: 1 

25 Drainage systems

3601 

2-Sis-96 
23.0/103.4 

1H090 
02 1500 0105 

Near Happy Camp, from 0.3 miles 
west of Swillup Creek Bridge to Route 
263.  Drainage system restoration. 
PAED: 10/19/2018 
R/W:    10/25/2019 
RTL:    11/22/2019 
BC:      04/24/2020 

   
$200 (R/W) 
$2,070 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$1,040 
$730 
$530 

$1,060 
$3,360 

201.151 
Assembly: 1 

Senate: 1 
Congress: 1 

20 Drainage systems

3550 

2-Teh-36 
0.0/100.0 

4G560 
02 1400 0025 

Near Red Bluff, from Shasta County 
line to Route 32 at various locations.  
Drainage system restoration. 
PAED: 07/23/2018 
R/W:    09/03/2019 
RTL:    10/10/2019 
BC:      02/13/2020 

   
$351 (R/W) 
$2,525 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$760 
$660 
$620 

$1,310 
$3,350 

201.151 
Assembly: 3 

Senate: 4 
Congress: 1 

25 Drainage systems

3586 

2-Tri-3 
30.0/T85.0 

0H540 
02 1500 0049 

Near Trinity Center, from 0.9 miles 
south of Trinity River Bridge to 
Siskiyou County line at various 
locations.  Drainage system 
restoration. 
PAED: 07/23/2018 
R/W:    09/03/2019 
RTL:    10/10/2019 
BC:      02/13/2020 

   
$365 (R/W) 
$3,443 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$1,390 
$850 

$1,450 
$1,580 
$5,270 

201.151 
Assembly: 2 

Senate: 2 
Congress: 2 

35 Drainage systems



Reference No.:  2.1a.(2) 
August 17-18, 2016 

 Attachment 1
Page 6 of 6 

    List of New 2016 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments  

PPNO

Dist-Co-Rte 
PM
EA 

Project ID 
Project Location and 
Description of Work 

R/W Cost 
Const. Cost 

($1,000) FY
Support Costs 

($1,000) 

Program Code 
Leg. /Congr. Dists. 

Perf. Meas. 
Roadside Preservation (Cont.) 

3330 

5-SB-101
45.5 

0K330 
05 1200 0068 

Near Gaviota State Park.  
Rehabilitate and upgrade existing 
drainage system. 

PAED: 07/10/2018 
R/W:    05/13/2020 
RTL:    05/13/2020 
BC:      10/23/2020 

   
$ 146 (R/W) 
$ 3,600 (C) 

19/20 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$780 
$1,430 
  $245 

$1,111 
$3,566 

201.151 
Assembly: 37 

Senate: 19 
Congress: 24  

1 Drainage 
systems 

Proposition 1B Bond 

6814 

6-Ker-14 
L16.7 

0T301 
06 1600 0183 

In Mojave, at the Mojave 
Maintenance Station (L-5713). 
Demolish deteriorated facilities and 
construct new crew room, equipment 
storage building and modifications to 
the existing wash pad. 
PAED: 7/26/2016 
R/W:    09/15/2017 
RTL:    10/01/2017 
BC:      04/15/2018 

   
$520 (R/W) 
$2,757 (C) 

17/18 PA & ED 
PS & E 

RW Sup 
Con Sup 

Total 

$0 
$938 

  $230 
$1,250 
$2,418 

201.352 
Assembly: 33 

Senate: 16 
Congress:23

1 Location 

        



   
   

R
ef

er
en

ce
 N

o.
:  

2.
1a

.(2
a)

   
  A

ug
us

t 1
7 

- 1
8,

 2
01

6
   

   
A

tta
ch

m
en

t 2
P

ag
e 

1 
of

 1

D
is

t
C

ou
nt

y
R

ou
te

Po
st

 M
ile

s
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n/
Lo

ca
tio

n
EA

PP
N

O
EF

IS
Pr

og
 C

od
e

FY
R

W
C

on
st

Q
ua

nt
ity

.
Pe

rf 
M

ea
su

re
05

S
an

ta
 C

ru
z

17
0.

1/
0.

4
0.

2/
0.

5
N

ea
r t

he
 c

ity
 o

f S
an

ta
 C

ru
z,

 fr
om

 s
ou

th
bo

un
d 

ex
it 

ra
m

p 
to

 R
ou

te
 1

 to
 e

nt
ra

nc
e 

ra
m

p 
fro

m
 

Pa
sa

tie
m

po
 D

riv
e.

   
W

id
en

 s
ho

ul
de

r a
nd

 
co

ns
tru

ct
re

ta
in

in
g

w
al

l.

1C
67

0
24

22
05

12
00

01
94

20
1.

01
0

20
17

/1
8

93 18
1

5,
71

3
P

A
&

E
D

P
S

&
E

R
/W

C
on

st

1,
10

1
1,

45
1

19
8

1,
41

3

1,
10

1
1,

45
1

19
8

1,
41

3

10
0.

00
C

ol
lis

io
ns

 
R

ed
uc

ed

08
S

an
 B

er
na

rd
in

o
39

5
35

.5
/3

9.
1

N
ea

r A
de

la
nt

o,
 fr

om
 1

.0
 m

ile
 s

ou
th

 o
f K

ra
m

er
 

H
ills

 to
 2

.6
 m

ile
s 

no
rth

 o
f K

ra
m

er
 H

ills
. W

id
en

 
m

ed
ia

n 
an

d 
sh

ou
ld

er
s;

 c
on

tra
ct

 ru
m

bl
e 

st
rip

s.

0N
97

2
03

58
P

08
15

00
01

02
20

1.
01

0
20

17
/1

8
1,

10
3

1,
56

7
13

,5
70

P
A

&
E

D
P

S
&

E
R

/W
C

on
st

1,
98

7
2,

27
8

2,
02

6
3,

46
7

1,
98

7
2,

27
8

2,
02

6
3,

46
7

7.
00

C
ol

lis
io

ns
 

R
ed

uc
ed

10
M

ar
ip

os
a

14
0

21
.2

/2
1.

8
In

 th
e 

co
m

m
un

ity
 o

f M
ar

ip
os

a,
 fr

om
 R

ou
te

 4
9 

to
 1

2t
h 

S
tre

et
.  

Im
pr

ov
e 

pe
de

st
ria

n 
ac

ce
ss

 
fa

ci
lit

ie
s 

to
 re

du
ce

 c
ol

lis
io

n 
se

ve
rit

y.

0Y
60

0
31

31
10

13
00

02
44

20
1.

01
5

20
19

/2
0

15
9

1,
55

0
P

A
&

E
D

P
S

&
E

R
/W

C
on

st

18
3

29
1 77 30
8

29
6

52
8

41
1

39
0

24
.0

0
C

ol
lis

io
ns

 
R

ed
uc

ed

12
O

ra
ng

e
91

R
13

.8
N

ea
r A

na
he

im
, a

t t
he

 w
es

tb
ou

nd
 P

er
al

ta
 

W
ei

gh
 S

ta
tio

n.
  R

eh
ab

ilit
at

e 
C

om
m

er
ci

al
 

V
eh

ic
le

 E
nf

or
ce

m
en

t F
ac

ili
ty

 (C
V

E
F)

.

0N
27

0
46

44
A

12
13

00
01

87
20

1.
32

1
20

17
/1

8
0

3,
37

3
4,

68
7

P
A

&
E

D
P

S
&

E
R

/W
C

on
st

42
2

77
4 18 80
9

42
2

95
2 18 95
1

1.
00

Lo
ca

tio
n(

s)

C
om

m
en

ts
: T

he
 p

ro
je

ct
 te

am
 d

et
er

m
in

ed
 a

n 
up

da
te

d 
sc

op
e 

w
as

 n
ee

de
d 

to
 m

ee
t t

he
 p

ro
je

ct
 p

ur
po

se
 w

hi
ch

 re
su

lts
 in

 a
 c

os
t i

nc
re

as
e 

to
 P

S&
E 

S
up

po
rt 

, C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
Su

pp
or

t a
nd

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

ap
ita

l. 
Th

e 
sc

al
e-

la
ne

 p
av

em
en

t n
ee

ds
 to

 b
e 

re
co

ns
tru

ct
ed

, t
he

 s
ca

le
 n

ee
ds

 to
 b

e 
re

pl
ac

ed
 w

ith
 a

 m
ul

ti-
pl

at
fo

rm
 s

ca
le

, a
nd

 th
e 

W
ei

gh
 S

ta
tio

n 
ne

ed
s 

to
 b

e 
re

pa
ve

d 
to

 a
cc

om
od

at
e 

pa
rk

in
g 

an
d 

re
pa

iri
ng

 d
is

ab
le

d 
tru

ck
s.

 T
he

se
 c

ha
ng

es
 a

dd
 $

1,
63

4,
00

0 
to

 th
e 

co
st

 o
f t

he
 p

ro
je

ct
.

C
om

m
en

ts
: T

he
 re

fin
em

en
t o

f t
he

 s
co

pe
 re

su
lte

d 
in

 u
pd

at
ed

 re
ta

in
in

g 
w

al
l t

yp
e 

se
le

ct
io

n 
w

hi
ch

 re
qu

ire
s 

ad
di

tio
na

l p
ar

tia
l a

cq
ui

si
tio

n,
 e

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l f

ee
s 

fo
r 1

60
0 

an
d 

40
1 

Pe
rm

its
 a

nd
 fo

ur
 u

til
ity

 p
ol

e 
re

lo
ca

tio
ns

. T
he

se
 c

ha
ng

es
 a

dd
 

$8
8,

00
0 

to
 th

e 
co

st
 o

f t
he

 p
ro

je
ct

.

Su
pp

or
t

C
om

m
en

ts
: A

n 
in

cr
ea

se
 to

 s
up

po
rt 

co
st

s 
ar

e 
re

qu
ire

d 
to

 im
pl

em
en

t p
re

vi
ou

sl
y 

un
de

r-
es

tim
at

ed
 e

ffo
rt 

fo
r p

ro
je

ct
 im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 w

ith
in

 a
 h

is
to

ric
al

 to
w

n.
  T

he
se

 c
os

ts
 w

er
e 

in
co

rr
ec

tly
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

an
 e

ar
ly

 p
er

ce
nt

ag
e-

ba
se

d 
es

tim
at

e 
fo

r a
 

ty
pi

ca
l s

af
et

y 
pr

oj
ec

t a
nd

 a
re

 n
ow

 u
pd

at
ed

, a
lth

ou
gh

 la
te

.  
Af

te
r t

he
 p

ro
je

ct
 w

as
 p

ro
gr

am
m

ed
, g

re
at

er
 e

ffo
rt 

w
as

 re
al

iz
ed

 to
 g

at
he

r s
ur

ve
y 

da
ta

 fo
r t

he
 P

A&
ED

 p
ha

se
.  

D
es

ig
n 

su
pp

or
t c

os
ts

 w
er

e 
fo

un
d 

to
 b

e 
un

de
re

st
im

at
ed

 fo
r c

om
pl

ex
 

AD
A/

pe
de

st
ria

n 
in

fra
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

an
d 

ut
ilit

y 
co

nf
lic

ts
.  

G
re

at
er

 R
/W

 s
up

po
rt 

ef
fo

rt 
w

as
 fo

un
d 

to
 b

e 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

to
 a

cq
ui

re
 te

m
po

ra
ry

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
ea

se
m

en
ts

 (T
C

E'
s)

 a
nd

 to
 a

dd
re

ss
 u

til
iti

es
.  

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
su

pp
or

t e
ffo

rt 
in

cr
ea

se
d 

as
 a

 re
su

lt 
of

 a
 

w
or

k 
pl

an
 re

vi
ew

 a
nd

 e
sc

al
at

io
n/

in
fla

tio
na

ry
 ra

te
s.

  

C
om

m
en

ts
: T

he
 s

co
pe

 o
f t

he
 o

ffs
ite

 m
iti

ga
tio

n 
w

as
 re

fin
ed

 re
su

lti
ng

 in
 a

dd
iti

on
al

 c
os

ts
 d

ue
 to

 c
ul

tu
ra

l i
m

pa
ct

s 
to

 th
e 

Sa
n 

M
an

ue
l I

nd
ia

n 
Tr

ib
e 

an
d 

im
pa

ct
s 

to
 th

e 
D

es
er

t T
or

to
is

e 
re

qu
iri

ng
 th

e 
ac

qu
is

iti
on

 o
f 4

3.
9 

ac
re

s.
  A

 p
er

m
it 

w
ith

 th
e 

U
.S

. 
Fi

sh
 a

nd
 W

ild
lif

e 
is

 a
ls

o 
ne

ed
ed

.  
Th

es
e 

ch
an

ge
s 

ad
d 

$4
64

,0
00

 to
 th

e 
co

st
 o

f t
he

 p
ro

je
ct

.

20
16

 S
H

O
PP

 A
m

en
dm

en
t 1

6H
-0

05
C

os
t, 

Sc
op

e,
 S

ch
ed

ul
e 

an
d 

Te
ch

ni
ca

l C
ha

ng
es

In
cl

ud
es

 F
ed

er
al

 E
m

er
ge

nc
y 

R
el

ie
f F

un
ds

($
 T

ho
us

an
ds

)


